
92 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER XII.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CITY CHARTER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter one of the special laws
of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one be amended so as to
read as follows :

Sec. 2. The following described territory in the county of Mower,
in this state, shall constitute the city of Austin, viz : The north half of
section numbered three, all of the south half of section numbered
three lying west of the Cedar river, all that part of the southwest quar-
ter of section number two, surveyed and platted as part of Balcom's
addition to the village of Austin, the northwest quarter of section num-
ber two and the west half of the northeast quarter of section number
two, all in township number one hundred and two, north of range
eighteen west.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 5, 1875.

CHAPTER XIII.

AN ACT -TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED " AN ACT TO AMEND THE
CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WIKONA.

Be it enocfect 6y the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter one of the act entitled an
act to amend the charter of the city of Winona, approved March
first, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, [be] amended so that the
proviso at the end of the first subdivision shall read as follows : Pro-
vided, The city council shall have the exclusive right to license per-
sons vending, dealing in, or disposing of spirituous, vinous, fer-
mented, mixed, or intoxicating liquors, within the limits of said
city, and persons so licensed shall not be required to obtain a
license from the board of county commissioners, and shall not be
prosecuted for vending, dealing in, or disposing of spirituous,
vinous, fermented, mixed, or intoxicating liquors, without first hav-
ing obtaiued license therefor, agreeably to the provisions of chapter
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sixteen of the general statutes, and that such license for BO dealing
in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed, or intoxicating liquors, shall
be not less than ten nor more than one hundred dollars a year.

SEC. 2. Three-fourths of the money received from the licenses so
granted shall be paid to the treasurer of the city of Winona, and
one-fourth to the treasurer of the county of Winona.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect aud be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

CHAPTER XIV.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VACATION OF CERTAIN STREETS IN
THE CITY OF 1VIANKATO.

Be it enacted by tht> Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the common council of the city of Mankato be,
and it is hereby authorized and empowered, upon such terms and con-
ditions as it may deem proper, to vacate the following streets in said
city : All that portion of Winona street in West Mankato which lies
between Eighth street and Blue Earth street; all or any portion of
Spencc street in said West Mankato, and also all of a certain street
which lies between blocks twenty and twenty-one in Waite and
Kolofson's addition to said city of Mankato.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 27, 1875.

CHAPTER XV.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MANKATO,
APPROVED MARCH SIXTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
EIGHT.

Be it enacted by the legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section nine of chapter three of said charter be
amended so as to read as follows:


